ORDINANCE NO. 19-06

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING JJ'S WASTE AND RECYCLING, LLC, AN EXCLUSIVE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE FRANCHISE; PRESCRIBING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ACCOMPANYING THE GRANT OF FRANCHISE: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Council of City of Belle Isle made a Request for Proposals for solid waste and recycling collections services; and

WHEREAS, the Council of City of Belle Isle has reviewed and considered all responses 11 timely received to the Request for Proposals; and 12

13 WHEREAS, the Council of City of Belle Isle has determined that the proposal submitted by JJ's Waste and Recycling, LLC d/b/a JJ's Waste and Recycling of Orlando was the lowest and best proposal received;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle as 16 follows: 17

SECTION 1. City of Belle Isle deems it necessary, desirable and in the interest of its 18 citizens to enact an ordinance granting to JJ's Waste and Recycling, LLC an exclusive solid 19 20 waste collection and recycling service franchise within the City of Belle Isle, Florida, subject to the terms and conditions as specified in the Request for Proposal, RFP #19-06, dated June 21, 21 2019 and in the Proposal submitted by JJ's Waste and Recycling, LLC in response, dated July 22 23, 2019. 23

24

1

2

3

4

5

б

7

8

9

10

14

15

25

1	SECTION 2.	The City Mar	nager of the	City of Be	lle Isle shall e	nter into a contract for	
2	waste collection and recycling services with JJ's Waste and Recycling, LLC, in accordance with						
3	the foregoing terms and conditions.						
4	SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any word, phrase, sentence, clause or other portion of						
5	this Ordinance is determined to be invalid, void or unconstitutional, the remainder of this						
6	Ordinance shall remain in effect.						
7	SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately						
8	upon its adoption.						
9	FIRST READ	ING:	held this	day of	, 2019.		
10	SECOND RE	ADING:	held the	day of	, 2019	Э.	
11	ADOPTED this day of, 2019, by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida.						
12							
13		YES		NO		ABSENT	
14	Ed Gold						
15	Anthony Carugno						
16	Karl Shuck						
17	Mike Sims						
18	Harvey Readey						
19	Jim Partin			<u> </u>			
20	Sue Nielsen			<u> </u>			
21					CITY COUNC	.11	
22					CITY OF BEL		
23							
24				Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor			
25							

1	ATTEST:						
1 2	Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk						
3							
4	Approved as to form and legality						
5	Kurt Ardaman, City Attorney						
6							
7	STATE OF FLORIDA						
8	COUNTY OF ORANGE						
9							
10	I, YOLANDA QUICENO, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, do						
11	hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance 19-06 was duly and legally passed and						
12	adopted by the Belle Isle City Council in session assembled, at which session a quorum of its						
13	members were present on the day of, 2019.						
14							
15	·						
16	Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk						
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22 23							
23							
25							
_•							
	-3 of 3-						